Government of Rajasthan **Local Self Government Department**

No:F.8(Ga)()Rules/DLB/21/ \$ 385

Jaipur, Date: 36 3 22

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of powers conferred under section 194, read with section 337 of the Rajasthan Municipalities Act, 2009 (Act No. 18 of 2009), In supersession of all notifications issued earlier in this behalf, the State Government hereby appoints following authorities to exercise Jurisdiction to hear Appeals under sub-section (12) of section 194 of the Rajasthan Municipalities Act, 2009:-

- 1. Director, Local Bodies, Rajasthan, Jaipur.- Appeals relating to the all Municipal Corporations and All Municipal Councils.
- 2. Additional Director, Local Bodies, Rajasthan, Jaipur.- Appeals relating to all Class II Municipal Boards.
- 3. All Deputy Director (Regional), Local Bodies.- Appeals relating to all Class III and IV Municipal Boards under their Jurisdiction respectively.

By order of the Governor, (Hridesh Kumar sharma) Director cum Joint Secretary to the Government.

No:F.8(Ga)()Rules/DLB/21/5396-5385

Date: 30/3/22

Copy for information and necessary action:-

- 01. P.S.to Hon'ble Minister Local Self Government Department. Raj.
- P.S. to Secretary, Local Self Government Department Rajasthan. 02.
- P.A. to Director Cum Joint Secretary Local Bodies Rajasthan Jaipur.
- All Divisional Commissioner/District Collector Rajasthan. 04.
- 05. All Officers of the Directorate.
- All DDRs Local Bodies Rajasthan. 06.
- All Mayor/President/ Chairman, Municipal Corporation / Council / Board, Raj. 07.
- All Commissioner /Executive Officers, Municipal Corporation/Council/Board Raj. 08.
- Programmer, Director Local Bodies Jaipur for up uploading on website. 09.
- Superintendent Central Govt. Press for publication in the next Extra ordinary. 10.

11. Guard file.

(Sanjay Mathur)

Sr. Joint Legal Remembrance